

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/4/2021 2:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99619-9

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

PHILLIP VICTOR HICKS,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

(Corrected Title Page)

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB #20258 / OID #91121
Pierce County Prosecutor's Office
930 Tacoma Ave. S., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
(253) 798-7400
anne.egeler@piercecountywa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 1. Did the trial court meaningfully consider Hicks’s request for an exceptional sentence when it heard and considered evidence regarding youthfulness, including his brain maturation, difficult childhood, capacity to appreciate the wrongfulness of his actions and conform to the law, and capacity for reform? 2

 2. RCW 9.94A.585(1) provides that a standard range sentence cannot be appealed. Because the trial court considered the facts and concluded that there was no basis for an exceptional sentence, is Hicks precluded from appealing his standard range sentence?..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Hicks Murdered Chica Webber and Attempted to Murder Her Husband 2

 B. In His First Sentencing Hearing, Hicks Received a Sentence at the High End of the Standard Range on Each Count 3

 C. On Resentencing, the Trial Court Fully Considered Hicks’s Request for a Mitigated Sentence Based on Youthfulness 4

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Trial Court’s Exercise of Discretion Comported with Case Law Regarding the Procedural Requirements of the Sentencing Reform Act..... 8

B.	It Is Well Settled That the Procedural Bar on Appeal of Hicks’s Standard Range Sentence Is Constitutional	13
V.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hicks</i> , 6 Wn. App. 2d, 1040 (2018) (unpublished).....	4
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 422 P.3d 444, 191 Wn.2d 328 (2018)	9
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 718 P.2d 796 (1986)	13
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997)	9
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 193 Wn.2d 169, 438 P.3d 133 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	1, 9, 10, 13
<i>State v. Gregg</i> , 196 Wn.2d 473, 474 P.3d 539 (2020).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 2021 WL 982592 (March 16, 2021) (unpublished)	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008).....	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	13, 14
<i>State v. Khanteechit</i> , 101 Wn. App. 137, 5 P.3d 727 (2000).....	9
<i>State v. Mail</i> , 121 Wn.2d 707, 854 P.2d 1042 (1993).....	8, 13
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	5, 9, 11
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017)	14
<i>State v. Weatherwax</i> , 188 Wn.2d 139, 392 P.3d 1054 (2017)	4, 7

Federal and other Jurisdictions

Jones v. Mississippi, __ U.S. __, 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)..... 12

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455,
183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... 13

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183,
161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....5

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.535..... 9

RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e) 11, 12

RCW 9.94A.585(1).....1, 2, 8
